
GUIDE TO INDIAN AFFAIRS FIELD OFFICE ORGANIZATION 
IN NORT}VESTERN BRITISH COLUMBIA .. ,.H 

This guide is intended as a tool for individuals researching Native bands and their 
interaction with the Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development (hereafter DIANO) 
in Northwest British Columbia. Because DIANO records are organized by Indian agency, it is 
necessary to know which agency was administering a band at a given time in order to retrieve 
records pertaining to that band. The history of band administration is complicated in any agency 
as a result of changes to the bureaucratic structure of DIANO over time, but particularly so with 
the Northwest Coast agency due to its remoteness in the early years, the nomadic nature of 
several of the bands, and changes in agency boundaries due to improved accessibility to agency 
offices. This guide will enable the researcher to trace variations in band/ agency affiliations over 
time and thus narrow the records search. 

Sources 

The Annual Reports of DIANO and its predecessors were by far the most useful source. 
For the years from 1881 to 1916 and 1924, these reports are very extensive including such 
information as bands, census data, school data, production statistics of various bands, etc. The 
Report of the Royal Commission on Indian Affairs for the Province of British Columbia of 1916 
provided a verification for data gathered from the Annual Reports as it details bands within each 
agency and the reserves occupied by each. The Black Series records relating to administration 
of Indian Affairs in B.C. between 1872 and 1959 contained some facts to fill in gaps left by the 
Annual Reports. Particularly useful was a list of bands and reserves from 1951. However, the 
bulk of the information which those records could provide was available in the Annual Reports 
in an aggregated format. Unfortunately, the Black Series records are thin for the same periods 
as the gaps in the Annual Reports. For more recent information, DIANO Band Contact Lists 
for 1984, 1985, 1987, 1988, and 1993 were consulted. 

While some published sources were used, not many were directly relevant to the research 
at hand but were more useful for giving background linguistic and anthropological information. 
However, Wilson Duff's The Impact of the White Man of 1963 contains a list of bands which 
allowed a further clarification of jurisdictional movement of bands among agencies. 

The resulting data is thus very complete up until 1916. Single sources from 1924, 1951, 
1963 are all that was available for the years up to the 1980's. If the researcher is looking for 
band information for a specific year which falls within these gaps, it may be useful to examine 
the agency records, many of which are available at the Vancouver Federal Records Centre in 
Burnaby, B. C. Time did not permit a thorough consultation of these records in the preparation 
of this guide. The continuity of the finding aid is based on the assumption that bands' 
jurisdictions did not change in the intervening years. 

1 



, How to Use the Guide 

The following entries are arranged alphabetically by the name of the agency or district. 
This is followed by its dates of existence and the name and term of office of the agent or 
superintendent responsible for it. If the year is unknown, a question mark is used; where the 
year is uncertain a question mark precedes it. This is followed by the geographic boundaries 
of the agency, if known. Next in the entry is the list of bands administered by the agency and 
the years of association (again, question marks are used when the year is not firmly established 
or is unknown). Additional notes on band movement may be added after the outside dates are 
given. 

In some cases, additional information has been inserted between the band name and dates. 
In the case of the Northwest Coast Agency, the cultural nation affiliation of the band has also 
been given as this was information which was recorded in early Annual Reports. The Babine 
Agency entry also contains additional information. In this case, the bracketed entries after the 
band name indicate the division to which the band was assigned by the Indian Agent R.C. 
Loring in his entries in the Annual Reports. 

During the 1970s and 1980s, many agencies were amalgamated into district offices. With 
each amalgamation, the tracking of the new office's dates, agents, geographic boundaries and 
bands administered becomes increasingly difficult. Given time constraints, no attempt was made 
to prepare separate entries for some of the later district offices which absorbed numerous 
agenciys. Any available information relating to these offices (i.e., dates of existence, the name 
of its successor) is provided in the same place the name appears. For example, Bella Coola 
Agency amalgamated with Fraser District Office in 1977 to form Vancouver District Office, 
which subsequently amalgamated with the Central Interior and Northwest District offices to form 

· Coast Interior District Office. The researcher will not find a separate entry for either the
Vancouver District Office or the Coast Interior District Office. Some information about the time
period of these offices may be found, however, under "Successor Agency/ Agencies" in the entry
for the Bella Coola Agency.

Information in the entries may also be accessed by either the Index of Bands or the Index 
of Agencies which follows them. The Index of Bands is arranged alphabetically by band name. 
For example, if a researcher were looking for information on the Kitselas Band's association 
with DIAND, she or he would look in the index and be guided to agency entries on pages 3, 4, 
12, 13, 15, 17, 20, and 21. The researcher would then know which agency administered 
Kitselas band during which period, and thus trace the band's movement within DIAND's 
bureaucratic structure. The Index of Agencies is arranged alphabetically by the name of the 
agency or district and includes the names of predecessor and successor bodies. 

The preferred band name used in this finding aid is the most recent name used by 
DIAND. Spelling variations and alternate names are given in a footnote the first time the band 
name appears in an agency entry. The index is only to the preferred names which appear in the 
main text. 

2 



BABINE AGENCY1

Dates of Existence: 

1890-1969 

Agents/Superintendents: 

R.E. Loring (1890-? at least 1917) 

Geographic Boundaries: 

1896: The agency extended from the southeast boundary of the 
Northwest Coast Agency to the Williams Lake agency in the south 
and as far east as the Rocky Mountains. 
1914: The agency was bounded on the south by the Skeena River 
from New Town Kitselas, below the canyon of the latter name, to 
beyond the village of Kuldoe. It extended to the north about 188 
miles from the Skeena River and to the southeast along the Bulkley 
River for a distance of about 93 miles to Old Fort Babine, on 
Babine Lake. 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Andimaul (Kitskun2 Division) (1908-?) 
Babine (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1891-1895; 1895 became Old Fort 
Babine) 
Carriers (Hoquel-get Div.) (1891-1892) 
Chislatta Lake3 (? 1907-1911) 
Fort Babine4 (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1891-?) 
Fort George5 (Hoquel-Get D.) (1891-1911) 
Fort Grahame (Nomadic) (Sikanee Div.) (1895-1911) 

1
Called Babine and Upper Skeena River Agency until 1934. 

2
The Tsimpsean Nation is descended from the Kit-ksun. 

3
Includes Uncha Lake Band. 

4
By 1963, Fort Babine and Old Fort Babine were known as Lake 

Babine Band. 

5
Also known as Port George. 

3 



Francois Lake6 (? 1907-1911) 
Fraser Lake (Fort) (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1894-?; 1911 part of band 
moved to Stuart Lake Agency) 
Gitanmaax (Kit-Ksun Div.) (1890-1969) 
Gitanyow (Kit-Ksun Div.) (1890-1969) 
Gitsegukla (Kit-Ksun Div.) (1890-1969) 
Gitwangak (Kit-Ksun Div.) (1890-1969) 
Glen Vowell (?1902-1969) 
Grand Rapids (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1891-1911) 
Hagwilget7 (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1895-1969) 
Kisgegas (Kit-Ksun Div.) (1890-?; amalgamated with Gitanmaax 
by 1963) 
Kispiox (Kit-ksun Div.) (1890-1969) 
Kitselas (Kit-Ksun Div.) (1910-?; transferred to Skeena River 
Agency) 
Kuldoe (Kit-Ksun Div.) (1890-?; amalgamated with Kispiox by 
1963) 
Lake Connelly (Sikanee Div.) (1895-1911) 
Lake Connelly Carrier (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1891-1895) 
Laketown (1891-1893) 
McLeod's Lake8 (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1891-1895, 1897-1911) 
McLeod's Lake (Sikanee Div.) (1895-1897) 
Moricetown (Lakalzap) (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1894-1969) 
Nannee Bands (1895-1911) 
Nannee at Bear's Lake (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1891-1895) 
Nannee9 at Stuart's Lake (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1891-1895) 
Old Fort Babine (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1895-?) 
Pas-clah-tah (1891-1893) 
Pintce (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1893-1911) 
Pond du Lac (1891-1893) 
Siccanee at Stuart Lake (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1891-1895) 
Siccanee at Bear's Lake (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1891-1895) 
Stella at Fraser's Lake (Hoquel-get Div.) (1893-1911) 
Stony Creek (Hoquel-get Div.) (1891-1911) 
Stuart Lake (Fort St. James) (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1893-1911) 

6
Francois Lake Tribe consisted of Francois Lake Band, Decker 

Lake Band, Maxim Lake Band, and Skin Tyee Band. By 1963, these had 
become Omineca band. 

7 
Spelling variation: Hoquel-Get. Also known as Rocher Deboule 

Band, Dene Nation (1907) and by 1963 known as Tsisk (Hagwilget). 

8
Spelling variation: McGood's Lake. From 1895-1897, this band 

is in the Sikanee Division. 

9
s 11 ' ' ' H N k h 'pe ing variations: a-anee, a-anee, Na- ray- i

4 



Tatchee10 (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1891-1911) 
Tsis-tlatho11 (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1895-1911) 
Tsislainli (Lake Trembleur)12 (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1893-1911) 
Yucutce13 (Hoquel-Get Div.) (1893-1911) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Northwest Coast Agency 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Stuart Lake Agency divided off of Babine Agency in 1911. 
The Babine Agency became the Babine District in 1969. 

10
spelling variations: Thatce, Fatchee, Thaltco. 

11
Also known as Blackwater 1900-. 

12
Spelling variations: Tsistlainli, Tsist-clang-lee. 

13
Also known as: Tuk-utce. Portage between Babine and Stuart 

Lakes. 

5 



BABINE DISTRICT 

Dates of Existence: 

1969-1976 

District Officers: 

Geographic Boundaries: 

Bands Administered: 

Fort Babine (??) 
Gitanmaax (1969-1976) 
Gitanyow (1969-1976) 
Gitsegukla (1969-1976) 
Gitwangak (1969-1976) 
Glen Vowell (1969-1976) 
Hagwilget (1969-1976) 
Kispiox (1969-1976) 
Moricetown (1969-1976) 
Old Fort Babine(??) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Babine Agency 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Terrace District 

6 



BELLA COOLA AGENCY 

Dates of Existence: 

1909-1977 

Agents/Superintendents: 

Iver Fougner (1909-?; to at least 1917) 

Geographic Boundaries: 

1914: The agency extended from Rivers Inlet in the South to the 
54th North latitude, and was composed of islands and part of the 
mainland of British Columbia. It went far enough inland to take 
in the headwaters of the Bella Coola and Salmon Rivers and 
included about 200 miles of coastline and the adjacent islands. 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Bella Coola (1909-1977) 
Bella Bella (1909-1977) 
Hartley Bay (1909-1977) 
Kimsquit (1909-?; amalgamated with Bella Coola by 1951) 
Kitamaat (1909-1977) 
Kitasoo (1909-1977) 
Kitkatla (1909-1920) 
Kitlope (1909-1949; 1949 amalgamated with Kitamat Band) 
Kokyet (?-?1951; by 1951 had joined Bella Bella Band) 
Oweekayno (Rivers Inlet) (1909-1977) 
Port Essington (1909-1914) 
Quassella (1959-?1977) 
Taillon (1909-?; amalgamated with Bella Coola by 1951) 
Ulkatcho (1909-?195 l) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Northwest Coast Agency 

Successor Agency/ Agencies 

Bella Coola Agency and Fraser District Office amalgamated in 
1977 to form Vancouver District Office. Vancouver District Office 
amalgamated with the Central Interior and Northwest District 
offices to form Coast Interior District Office in 1992. 

7 



CASSIAR AGENCY 

Dates of Existence: 

1905-1908 

Agents: 

J. F. Galbraith (1905-1907) 
G.D. Cox (1907-1908)

Geographic Boundaries: 

Bands Administered: 

Thaltan (1905-1908) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

None 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Stikine Agency 

8 



GITSKAN CARRIER DISTRICT 

Dates of Existence: 

1977-1985 

Agents: 

Geographic Boundaries: 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Gitanmaax (1977-1985) 
Gitanyow (1977-1985) 
Gitsegukla (1977-1985) 
Gitwangak (1977-1985) 
Glen Vowell (1977-1985) 
Hagwilget (1977-1985) 
Kispiox (1977-1985) 
Moricetown (1977-1985) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Terrace District 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Hazelton District 

9 



HAZELTON DISTRICT 

Dates of Existence: 

1985-1989 

Agents: 

Geographic Boundaries: 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Gitanmaax (1985-1991) 
Gitanyow (1985-1991) 
Gitsegukla (1985-1991) 
Gitwangak (1985-1991) 
Glen Vowell (1985-1991) 
Hagwilget (1985-1991) 
Kispiox (1985-1991) 
Moricetown (1985-1991) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Gitskan Carrier District 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Hazelton District Office was amalgamated with the Northwest 
District Office in 1990. In 1992, the Northwest District Office was 
amalgamated with the Vancouver and Central Interior District 
offices to form Coast Interior District Office. Statutory and Trusts 
services for bands of the old Northwest and Hazelton Districts 
continue through the Northwest Lands Sub-Office in Terrace, B. C. 

10 



14 

NASS AGENCY 

Dates of Existence: 

1910-1921 

Agents: 

Charles Clifton Perry (1910-1919, 1921) 
W.E. Collison (1920) 

Geographic Boundaries: 

1910: The agency extended from the Skeena River to the head of 
Nass River. 
1914: The agency was located on the northwest coast of B.C. and 
extended from the south bank of the Skeena River in the south, to 
the headwaters of the Nass River in the north. It included the 
villages of the Nass River and those along the coast, as well as 
Port Essington and the Lakelse and Kitsumkalem reserves on the 
Skeena River. 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Aiyansh (1910-1921) 
Gitlakdamix (1910-1921) 
Gitwinksihlkw (1910-1921) 
Kincolith (1910-1920) 
Kitsumkalum (1910-1921) 
Lakalzap (1910-1921) 
Lax Kw' Alaams14 (1910-1920) 
Metlakatla (1910-1920) 
Port Essington (1910-1920) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Northwest Coast Agency 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Skeena River Agency 

Also known as Port Simpson. 

11 



NORTH COAST DISTRICT 

Dates of Existence: 

1967-1976 

Agents: 

Geographic Boundaries: 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Aiyansh (1967-?) 
Kincolith (1967-1976) 
Kitkatla (1967-1976) 
Lax Kw' Alaams (1967-1976) 
Masset (1967-1976) 
Metlakatla (1967-1976) 
Port Essington (1967-?) 
Skidegate (1967-1976) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Skeena River Agency 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

In 1976, North Coast District and Babine District amalgamated to 
form Terrace District Office. 

12 



NORTHWEST COAST AGENCY 

Dates of existence: 

1884-1909 

Agents: 

J.W. MacKay (1884) 
A.C. Elliot (1884-1888)
Charles Todd (1888-1903)
George W. Morrow (1903-1908)
E. Lorenz (1907-?)

Geographic Boundaries: 

1894: Queen Charlotte Sound to Alaska. 
1896: The agency included all coast and off-lying islands from 
Cape Caution in Queen Charlotte Sound to the limits of the reserve 
occupied by the Nass bands. 
1905: The agency included the northwest coast of British Columbia 
from the head of River's Inlet in the south to the head of Nass 
River in the north, including the Queen Charlotte and Dolphin 
Islands and all other islands and inlets on the coast. On the 
mainland, the agency extended up the Skeena River to Kitselas 
Canyon. 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Aiyansh (Nishga Nation) (1889-1909) 
Aup-wul-gett (1889-1892) 
Bella Coola (Tallion Nation) (1889-1909) 
Bella Bella (Oweekayno Nation) (1889-1909) 
Clew (Haida Nation) (1889-1896; 1896 amalgamated with 
Skidegate) 
Coquiette (1889-1891) 
Fort Simpson (Tsimpsean Nation) (1889-1909) 
Gitanmaax15 (1889-1890) 
Gitanyow16 (1889-1890) 

15S 11. 
I I I 

G G pe ing variations: Kitan-man, ot-au-max, etanmas.
known as Hazelton. 

16Also known as Kitwancool (Kitwint-cool, Kit-wau-cool). 

13 

Also 



Gitlakdamix17 (Nishga Nation) (1889-1909) 
Gitsegukla18 (1889-1890) 
Gitwangak19 (1889-1890) 
Gitwinksihklw 20 (Nishga Nation) (1889-1909) 
Hartley Bay21 (Tsimpsean Nation) (1889-1909) 
Kimsquit22 (Taillon Nation) (1889-1909) 
Kincolith (Nishga Nation) (1889-1909) 
Kisgegas23 (1889-1890) 
Kispiox24 (1889-1890) 
Kitamaat (Oweekayno Nation) (1889-1909) 
Kitangataa (Nishga Nation) (1889-1896) 
Kitasoo25 (Oweekayno Nation) (1889-1909) 
Kitkatla26 (Tsimpsean Nation) (1889-1909) 
Kitlax27 (Nishga Nation) (1889-1909) 
Kitlope28 (Oweekayno Nation) (1889-1909) 
Kitselas29 (Tsimpsean Nation) (1889-1909) 

Kitsumkalum30 (Tsimpsean Nation) (1889-1909) 
Kuldoe31 (1889-1890) 

17spelling variations: Kitlach-damak, Kitlachdamax. 
18Spellingvariations: Kitsegukla, Kitse-cuhla, Kit-se-quak-la. 
19Spelling variations: Kitwangaa, Kitwint-gaa, Kit-wan-ragh. 
20Also known as Kitwintshilth (Kitnilluchshilt, Kitwintshieth), 

Gwinaha, and Canyon City. 
21Also known as Kitkaata (Kitha-ata, Kitkahta). 
22Spelling variations: Kinisquit. 
23Spelling variations: Kishke-gas, Kiss-go-gass, Kits-ge-goos, 

Kishke-gas. 
24Spelling variations: Kish-pi-uk, Kits-piox, Kits-piouse 
25Also known as China Hat. 
26Spelling variations: Kithatla, Kithkatla. 
27Spelling variations: Kittake, Kittak. 

�Spelling variations: Kitt-lope. 
29Spelling variations: Kitaslass, Kitsalas. 
30Spelling variations: Kitchem-kalem, Kitsumkalem. 
31Spelling variations: Kull-doa, Gal-doe. 

14 



Lakalzap32 (Nishga Nation) (1889-1909) 
Masset (Haida Nation) (1889-1909) 
Metlakatla33 (Tsimpsean Nation) (1889-1909) 
Oweekayno (Oweekayno Nation) (1889-1909) 
Port Essington (1907-1909) 
Quassella34 (Oweekayno Nation) (1889-1896) 
Skidegate35 (Haida Nation) (1889-1909) 
Tallion36 (Taillon Nation) (1889-1909) 
Wilwilgett37 (1889-1890) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

None 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Babine Agency divided off Northwest Coast Agency in 1890. 
In 1910, the agency was divided into Queen Charlotte Agency, 
Nass Agency, and Bella Coola Agency. 

32
Spelling variations: Lach-al-sap, Lachalsap. Also known as 

Greenville (1951?-1981). In 1891 a group of Lakalzap went to 
Babine and Upper Skeena River Agency. 

33
In 1881 this village was settled by members of the Tsimpshean 

Nation, accompanied by William Duncan, missionary. Bands 
represented include: Kish-pok-a-lot, Killow-tsah, Keet-seesh, Kit­
wil-geant, Lit-sa-clash, Kit-lahse, Lit-an-dow, Kuma-tawiks, 
Kuniah-kan-geak, Kitkathla, Kitkaht, Kit-sa-las, and Kit-sa-ma-kay­
lum. 

34
Spelling variations: Quisheilla, Quawshelah. 

35
Until 1894, Gold Harbour was listed in conjunction with 

Skidegate. 

36
spelling variations: Tallium. 

37
Spelling variation: Wil-skish-tum. 

15 



38 

NORTHWEST DISTRICT 

Dates of Existence: 

1978-1991 

District Superintendent: 

Geographic Boundaries: 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Gitwinksihlkw (1978-1991) 
Gitlakdamix (1978-1991) 
Hartley Bay (1978-1991) 
Iskut (1978-1991) 
Kincolith (1978-1991) 
Kitamaat (1978-1991) 
Kitkatla (1978-1991) 
Kitselas (1978-1991) 
Kitsumkalum (1978-1991) 
Lakalzap (1978-1991) 
Lax Kw' Alaams (1978-1991) 
Masset38 (1978-1991) 
Metlakatla (1978-1991) 
Skidegate (1978-1991) 
Tahltan (1978-1991) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Terrace District 
Hazelton District added in 1990. 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

In 1992, Northwest District Office amalgamated with the 
Vancouver and Central Interior District offices to form Coast 
Interior District Office. Statutory and Trusts services for bands of 
the old Northwest and Hazelton Districts continue through the 
Northwest Lands Sub-Office. 

Known as Old Masset Village Council after 1991. 

16 



QUEEN CHARLOTTE AGENCY 

Dates of Existence: 

1910-1967 

Agents/Superintendents: 

Thomas Deasy (1910-? 1924 at least) 
J. Gillett (?1933-?1934)
W.E. Collision (1936)
B. T. Phillips (1937-?1944 at least)

Geographic Boundaries: 

1914: This agency was located on the Queen Charlotte group of 
islands and includes two villages, Masset and Skidegate. 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Masset (1910-1967) 
Skidegate (1910-1967) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Northwest Coast Agency 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Skeena River Agency 

17 



SKEENA RIVER AGENCY 

Dates of Existence: 

1920-1967 

Agents/Superintendents: 

W .E. Collison (1920-?1934 at least) 
J. Gillett (?-1946)
F. Anfield (1947-?)

Geographic Boundaries: 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Aiyansh (1921-1967) 
Gitwinksihlkw (1921-1967) 
Kincolith (1920-1967) 
Kitkatla (1920-1967) 
Kitselas (?-?1967) 
Kitsumkalum (1921-1967) 
Lakalzap (1921-1967) 
Lax Kw'Alaams (1920-1967) 
Masset (1966-1967) 
Metlakatla (1920-1967) 
Mill Bay (1920-? gone by 1949) 
Port Essington (1920-?1951) 
Skidegate (1966-1967) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Nass Agency 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Terrace Agency divided off of Skeena River Agency in 1965. 
Skeena River Agency became North Coast District in 1967. 

18 



STIKINE AGENCY39

Dates of Existence: 

1908-1954 

Agents/ Superintendents: 

G.D. Cox (1907-1912)
W. Scott Simpson (1912-? at least 1917)

Geographic Boundaries: 

1914: The agency consisted of all that northern portion of the 
Cassiar district lying north of a line drawn across east from the 
intersection of the international boundary and the Stikine River. 

Bands Administered: 

Atlin (1911-?) 
Casca (1911-1960 became part of Liard River Band) 
Fort Graham Nomads (1913-1954) 
Fort Ware40 (1913-1954) 
Liard and Frances Lake (1912-?) 
Nelson River Nomads (?-1960 became part of Liard River Band) 
Thal tan ( 1908-?) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Cassiar Agency 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Stikine Agency amalgamated with Yukon Agency in 1954. 

39
Known as Cassiar Agency from 1905-1908. 

40
This band split from the Fort Graham Band. 

19 



41 

STUART LAKE AGENCY 

Dates of Existence: 

1911-1969 

Agents/Superintendents: 

W.J. McAllen (1911-? at least 1917) 

Geographic Boundaries: 

1914: This agency included most of the territory lying between the 
Rockies and the Coast Ranges from the 53rd, to the 57th parallels. 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Blackwater, Tsis-tlatho (1911-?1969) 
Chislatta (1911-?1969) 
Fort George (1911-?1969) 
Fort Graham (1911-?1969) 
Fort Connelly (1911-?1969) 
Francois Lake (1911-?1969) 
Fraser Lake (1911-?1969) 
Grand Rapids (1911-?1969) 
Kluskus (1914) 
McLeod's Lake (1911-?1969) 
Nannee (two bands) (1911-?1969) 
Pintce (1911-?1969) 
Stella (1911-?1969) 
Stony Creek41 (1911-?1969) 
Stuart Lake (1911-?1969) 
Tatchee (1911-?1969) 
Tsislainli (Trembleur Lake) (1911-?1969) 
Yucutce (1911-?1969) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 
Stuart Lake Agency divided off of Babine Agency in 1911. 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 
Stuart Lake Agency and Bums Lake Agency amalgamated in 1969 
to form Lakes District Office. Lakes District Office became Prince 
George District Office in 1971. 

In 1911, Lake Town was listed in conjunction with this band. 

20 



TERRACE AGENCY 

Dates of Existence: 

1965-1969 

Agents: 

Geographic Boundaries: 

Bands Administered and Dates: 

Gitlakdamix (1965-1969) 
Gitwinksihlkw (1965-1969) 
Kitamaat (1965-1969) 
Kitselas (1965-1969) 
Kitsumkalum (1965-1969) 
Lakalzap (1965-1969) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Skeena River Agency 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Terrace District 

21 



TERRACE DISTRICT 

Dates of Existence: 

1969-1978 

District Superintendents: 

Geographic Boundaries: 

Bands Administered: 

Gitanmaax (197 6-1977) 
Gitanyow (1976-1977) 
Gitlakdamix (1969-1978) 
Gitsegukla (1976-1977) 
Gitwangak (1976-1977) 
Gitwinksihlkw (1969-1978) 
Glen Vowell (1976-1977) 
Hagwilget (1976-1977) 
Kispiox (197 6-1977) 
Kitamaat (1969-1978) 
Kitselas (1969-1978) 
Kitsumkalum (1969-1978) 
Lakalzap (1969-1978) 
Lax Kw' Alaams (1976-1978) 
Masset (1976-1978) 
Moricetown (197 6-1977) 

Predecessor Agency/ Agencies: 

Terrace Agency 
North Coast District and Babine District amalgamated with Terrace 
District in 197 6. 

Successor Agency/ Agencies: 

Gitskan Carrier District divided off of Terrace District in 1977. 
In 1978, Terrace District became Northwest District. 

22 



INDEX OF BANDS 

Aiyansh (11-13), (18) 
Andimaul (3) 
Atlin (19) 
Aup-wul-gett (13) 
Babine (3-6), (12), (15), (20), (22) 
Bella Bella (7), (13) 
Bella Coola (7), (13), (15) 
Blackwater ( 4), (20) 
Carriers (3) 
Casca (19) 
Chislatta (20) 
Chislatta Lake (3) 
Clew (13) 
Coquiette (13) 
Fort Babine (3), (4), (6) 
Fort Connelly (20) 
Fort George (3), (20) 
Fort Graham (20) 
Fort Graham Nomads (19) 
Fort Grahame (Nomadic) (3) 
Fort Simpson (13) 
Fort Ware (19) 
Frances Lake (19) 
Francois Lake ( 4), (20) 
Fraser Lake (4), (20) 
Fraser Lake (Fort) ( 4) 
Gitanmaax (4), (6), (9), (10), (13), (22) 
Gitanyow (4), (6), (9), (10), (14), (22) 
Gitlakdamix (11), (13), (16), (21), (22) 
Gitsegukla (4), (6), (9), (10), (14), (22) 
Gitwangak (4), (6), (9), (10), (14), (22) 
Gitwinksihklw (14) 
Glen Vowell (4), (6), (9), (10), (22) 
Grand Rapids (4), (20) 
Hagwilget (4), (6), (9), (10), (22) 

Hartley Bay (7), (14), (16) 
Iskut (16) 
Kimsquit (7) 
Kincolith (11), (12), (14), (16), (18) 
Kisgegas (4), (14) 
Kispiox (4), (6), (9), (10), (14), (22) 
Kitamaat (7), (14), (16), (21), (22) 
Kitangataa (14) 
Kitasoo (7), ( 14) 
Kitkatla (7), (12), (14), (16), (18) 

23 



Kitlax (14) 
Kitlope (7), ( 14) 
Kitselas (4), (14), (16), (18), (21), (22) 
Kitsumkalum (11), (15), (16), (18), (21), (22) 
Kluskus (20) 
Kokyet (7) 
Kuldoe (4), (14) 
Lakalzap (4), (11), (15), (16), (18), (21), (22) 
Lake Connelly ( 4) 
Lake Connelly Carrier ( 4) 
Lake Trembleur ( 4) 
Laketown ( 4) 
Lax Kw' Alaams (11), (12), (16), (18), (22) 
Liard (19) 
Masset (12), (15-18), (22) 
McLeod's Lake ( 4), (20) 
Metlakatla (11), (12), (15), (16), (18) 
Mill Bay (18) 
Moricetown (4), (6), (9), (10), (22) 
Nannee (4), (20) 
Nelson River Nomads (19) 
Old Fort Babine (4), (6) 
Oweekayno (7), (13-15) 
Pas-clah-tah ( 4) 
Pintce ( 4), (20) 
Pond du Lac (4) 
Port Essington (7), (11), (12), (15), (18) 
Quassella (7), (15) 
Rivers Inlet (7) 
Siccanee (4) 
Skidegate (12), (13), (15-18) 
Stella ( 4), (20) 
Stony Creek (5), (20) 
Stuart Lake (5-6), (20) 
Tahltan (16) 
Taillon (7), (13-15) 
Tatchee (5), (20) 
Tsis-tlatho (5), (20) 
Tsislainli (5), (20) 
Ulkatcho (7) 
Wilwilgett (15) 
Yucutce (5), (20) 

24 



INDEX OF AGENCIES 

Babine Agency (2), (3), (5), (6), (15), (20) 
Babine District (5), (6), (12), (22) 
Bella Coola Agency (2), (7), (15) 
Bums Lake Agency (20) 
Cassiar Agency (8), (19) 
Cassiar District (19) 
Central Interior (2), (7), (10), (16) 
Coast Interior District (7), (10), (16) 
Fraser District Office (7) 
Gitskan Carrier District (9), (10), (22) 
Hazelton District (9), (10), (16) 
Lakes District (20) 
Nass Agency (11), (15), (18) 
North Coast District (12), (18), (22) 
Northwest Coast Agency (1-3), (5), (7), (11), (13), (15), (17) 
Northwest District (2), (7), (10), (16), (22) 
Prince George District (20) 
Queen Charlotte Agency (15), (17) 
Skeena River Agency (3), (4), (11), (12), (15), (17), (18), 

(21) 
Stikine Agency (8), (19) 
Stuart Lake Agency (4), (5), (20) 
Terrace District (6), (9), (12), (16), (21), (22) 
Vancouver District (2), (7) 
Williams Lake Agency (3) 
Yukon Agency (19) 

25 



GUIDE DE L'ORGANISATION DES BUREAUX LOCAUX DU 
MINISTERE DES AFFAIRES INDIENNES 

DANS LE NORD-OUEST DE LA COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE 

Ce guide s' adresse aux personnes qui effectueront des recherches sur les bandes indiennes 
et leurs relations avec le ministere des Affaires indiennes et du Nord canadien ( ci-apres nomme 

/ le MAINC) dans le nord-ouest de la Colombie-Britannique. Etant donne que les dossiers du 
MAINC sont classes par agence indienne, il faut savoir quelle agence administrait une bande a
une epoque donnee pour avoir acces aux dossiers concernant cette bande. L'hist01ique de 
!'administration des bandes est complexe pour toutes les agences,. en raison des changements 
survenus dans la structure bureaucratique du MAINC au fil du temps; c'est particulierement le 
cas de l' Agence de la cote du Nord-Quest en raison de son isolement dans les premieres annees· 
de sa creation, du caractere nomade de plusieurs des bandes et de la modification des limites du 
territoire relevant de la responsabilite de l' agence, qui s' explique par une plus grande facilite 
· d' acces aux bureaux des agences. Ce guide permettra a�x chercheurs de retracer les changements
survenus dans l' affiliation des bandes ou des agence�i au cours des annees, ce qui facilitera les
recherches dans les dossiers.

Les rapports annuels du MAINC et des minister�s qui l'on precede se sont averes de loin 
les sources les plus utiles. De 1881 a 1916 et en 1924, ces rapports etaient tres approfondis et 
comprenaient, entre autres, des renseignements sur les bandes, des donnees de recensement, des 
donnees sur les ecoles et des statistiques sur la production de di verses bandes. Le Report of the 
Royal Commission on Indian Affairs for the Province of British Columbia, publie en' 1916, a 
pennis de verifier les donnees recueillies clans les rapports ammels, car on y trouve des 
renseignements sur les bandes relevant de chaque agence ainsi que sur leurs reserves. Les 
dossiers de la «Serie noire» (Black Series) relatif s a l' administration des Affaires indiennes en 
Colombie-Britannique de 1872 a 1959 contenaient certains faits qui ont pem1is de combler les 
lacunes des rapports annuels. Un index de bandes et de reserves etabli a partir de 1951 s'est 
avere particulierement utile. Mais i' essentiel de !'information que pouvaient foumir ces dossiers 
se trouvait dans les rapports annuels sous une forme globale. Malheureusement, les dossiers de 
la Se1ie noire en disent aussi peu que les rapports annuels au sujet de certaines periodes. Pour 
la derniere d6cennie, nous avons consulte les listes des personnes-ressources du MAINC au sein 
des bandes pour les annees 1984, 1985, 1987, 1988 et 1993. 

Nous avons egalement consulte certains documents publies, mais un petit nornbre 
concernaient directement la recherche en cours; ils contenaient cependant des renseignements 
utiles de nature linguistique et anthropologique. L' ouvrage de Wilson Duff, intitule The Impact 
of the White Man (1963), contient un index de bandes qui a permis d'eclaircir davantage les 
changements d'affiliation des bandes aux agences. 

1 



Les renseignements obtenus sont done tres complets jusqu'en 1916. Des documents 
uniques datant de 1924, 1951 et 1963 sont les seules sources que nous avons pu trouver pour 
la periode allant jusqu'aux annees 1980. Les chercheurs qui desirent des renseignements sur 
certaines bandes pour une annee particuliere comprise entre les Jacunes ci-dessus pourraient 
examiner les dossiers des agences, dont un grand nombre est disponible au Centre federal des 
documents de Vancouver, situe a Burnaby (C.-B..). Nous n'avons pas eu le temps de consulter 
a fond ces dossiers au cours de la preparation de ce guide. La continuite des donnees recueillies 

,,est fondee sur l'hyp0these·-selon laquelle l'affiliation des bandes n'a.pas change au cours des 
annees intermediaires. 

Comment utiliser le i!Uide 

Le guide est strue:tuiie.·<Selon·:'V.ordre a]phabetique dt1 ·nom des agenc�.s .. et.des .districts. 
Chaque section indique les dates de creation et de dissolution de l'agence ou du district et le nom 
de l'agent ou du surintendant qui en etait responsable, _ainsi que la periode au cours de laquelle 
il a exerce ses fonctions. Si Pannee est inconnue, un point d'interrogation l'indique; si l'on n'en 
est pas stir, un point d'interrogation la precede. Suivent ensuite les limites geographiques de 
l'agence, si elles sont connues, et !'index des bandes administrees par l'agence et les annees 
d' association ( des points d' interrogation indiquent encore que .l' annee est incertaine ou inconnue). 
Des notes sur les deplacements des bandes peuvent suivre ces dates a l' occasion. 

Dans certains cas, des renseignements ont ete ajoutes entre le nom des bandes et les 
dates. Dans le cas de I' Agence de la cote du Nord-Quest, !'affiliation culturelle des bandes a une 
nation a ete ·indiquee, car elle figurait dans les premiers· rapports annuels. La section relative a
1' Agence Babine contient egalement des renseignements supplementaires. Dans ce cas· precis, 
les renseignements figurant entre parentheses apres le nom des bandes precisent la division a
laquelle appartenait la bande selon ce qu' avait indique l' agent R. C. Loring dans les rapports 
annuels. 

Au cours des annees 70 et 80, de nombreuses agences ont ete regroupees en bureaux de 
district. Avec chaque fusion, il devient de plus en.plus difficile de retracer les dates, les agents, 
les limites geographiques et les bandes administrees par le nouveau bureau. En raison du manque 
de temps, nous n'avons pas tente d'etablir de nouvelles sections en ce qui conceme certains des 
bureaux de district qui ont absorbe recemment de nombreuses agences. Tous les renseignements 
disponibles au sujet de ces bureaux ( c' est-a-dire les dates de creation et de dissolution et le nom 
du bureau qui a pris la releve) figurent au meme endroit que le nom. Par exemple, l' Agence de 
Bella Coola a fusionne avec le Bureau du District de Fraser en 1977 pour constituer le Bureau 
du District de Vancouver, lequel a par la suite fusionne avec les bureaux du centre-interieur et 
du district du nord-ouest, pour constituer le Bureau du District de la cote et de l'interieur. Les 
chercheurs ne trouveront pas de section distincte relative au Bureau du District de Vancouver 
ou au Bureau du District de la cote et de l'interieur. Ils pourront cependant trouver certains 
renseignements sur les dates de fusion de ces bureaux sous la rubrique «Agence(s) posterieure(s)» 
dans la section consacree a 1' Agence de Bella Coola. 

2 



Les lecteurs pourront retracer des renseignements figurant dans les sections en consultant 
l'index des bandes ou !'index des agences, qui se trouvent a la fin de l'ouvrage. L'index des 
bandes regroupe les noms de bande par ordre alphabetique. Par exemple, si un chercheur desire 
des renseignements sur l'association de la bande Kitselas avec le MAINC, il consultera l'index, 
qui comporte des renvois aux pages (3-5), (15), (16), (18), (21), (25) et (26). Il saura alors 
quelle agence a administre la bande Kitselas durant une periode donnee, et pourra ainsi retracer 
les variations qui ont caracterise l' affiliation de la bande au sein de la structure bureaucratique 

/ du MAINC. L'index des agences regroupe les noms des agences et des districts par ordre 
alphabetique et comprend les noms des organism es anterieurs et posterieurs. 

Les noms de bande utilises dans le present guide sont les noms les plus recents employes 
par le Ministere. Les variantes et les autres noms figurent dans une note en bas de page la 
premiere fois que le nom de la bande apparait dans une section portant sur une agence. Ces 
variantes et autres noms ne figurent pas dans l'index des bandes. 

3 



AGENCE BABINE1

Dates de creation et de dissolution. 

1890-1969 

Agents/ surintendants : 

R.E. Loring (1890-? au moins 1917) 

Limites geogmphiques : 

1896 : L' agence couvrait un territoire allant de la limite sud-est de 
l' Agence de la cote du Nord-Ouest a l' Agence de Williams Lake, 
dans le sud et, dans l'est, jusqu'aux montagnes Rocheuses. 
1914 : Le territoire de l'agence etait �ite au sud par la ·nviere 
Skeena a partir de New Town Kitselas, ·au sud du canyon du meme 
nom, jusqu'au-dela du village de Kuldoe. II s'etendait sur 
environ 303 kilometres au nord a partir de la riviere Skeena et sur 
environ 150 kilometres au sud-est le long de la, riviere Bulkley vers 
Old Fort Babine, situe en bordure du lac Babine. 

Bandes administrees et date� : 

Andimaul (Division Kitskun2) (1908-?) 
Babine (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-1895; est devenue Old Fort 
Babine·- en 1895) 
Carriers (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-1892) 
Lac Chislatta3

Fort Babine4 (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-?) 
Fort George5 (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-1911) 
Fort Grahame (nomades) (Division de Sikanni) (1895-1911) 

1 Nommee Agence Babine et Upper Skeena River jusqu'en 1934. 

2 La nation Tsimpsean descend des Kit-ksun. 

3 Comprend la bande du lac Uncha. 

4 En· 1963, les bandes de Fort Babine et d' Old Fort Babine etaient connues sous le nom de bande du lac Babine. 

5 Egalement connue sous le 1:1-om de bande de Port George. 

4 



Franc;ois Lake6 (? 1907-1991) 
Fraser Lake (Fort) (Division Hoquel-Get) (1894-?; une partie de 
la bande s'est affiliee a 1' Agence de Stuart Lake en 1911) 
Gitanmaax (Division Kjt-Ksun) (1890-1969) 
Gitanyow (Division Kit-Ksun) (1890-1969) 
Gitsegukla (Division Kit-Ksun) (1890-1969) 
Gitwangak (Division Kit-Ksun) (1890-1969) 
Glen Vowell (? 1902-1969) 
Grand Rapids (Divsion Hoquel-Get) (1891-1911) 
Hagwilget' (Division Hoquel-Get) (1895-1969) 
Kisgegas (Division Kit-Ksun) (1890-?; avait fusionne avec les 
Gintanmaax en 1963) 
Kispiox (Division Kit-Ksun) 
Kitselas (Division Kit-Ksun) 
de la rivi.ere Skeena) 
Kuldoe (Division K.it-Ksun) 
la bande de Kispiox en 1963) 

(1890-1969) 
(1910-?; transferee al' Agence 

(18_90-?; avait fusionne avec 

Lac Connelly (Division Sikanee) (1895-1911) 
Carrier du lac Connelly (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-1895) 
Laketown (1891-1893) 
McLeod Lake8 (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-'!895, 1897-1911) 
McLeod Lake (Division Sikanee) (1895-1897) 
Moricetown (Lakalzap) (Division Hoquel-Get) (1894-1969) 
Bandes Nannee (1985-1911) 
Nannee de Bear Lake (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-1895) 
Nannee9 du lac Stuart (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-1895) 
Old Fort Babine (Division Hoquel-Get) (1895-?) 
Pas-clah-tah (1891-1893) 
Pintce (Division Hoquel-Get) (1893-1911) · 
Pond du Lac (1891-1893) 
Siccanee du lac Stuart (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-1895) 
Siccanee de Bear Lake (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-1895) 
Stella de Fraser Lake (Division Hoquel-Get) (1893-1911) 
Stony Creek (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-1911) 

6 La tribu de Francois Lake regroupait les bandes des lacs Francois, Decker et Maxim, ainsi que la bande Skin 
Tyee. En 1963, ces bandes etaient devenues la bande Omineca. 

7 Variante orthographique : Hoquel-Get. Egalement connue. sous le nom de bande de Rocher Deboule, de 
Nation denee (1907) et, vers 1963, de bande Tsisk (Hagwilget). 

8 Variante· orthographique: lac McGood. A partir de 1895-1897, cette bande a fait partie de la division de 
Sikanni. 

9 Variantes orthographiques .= Ha-anee, Na-anee, Na-kray-hi. 

5 



Stuart Lake (Fort St. James) (Division Hoquel-Get) (1893-1911) 
Tatchee10 (Division Hoquel-Get) (1891-1911) 
Tsis-tlatho11 (Division Hoquel-Get) (1895-1911) 
Tsislainli (lac Trembleur) 12 (Division Hoquel-Get) (.1893-1911) 
Yucutce13 (Division Hoquel-Get) (1893-1911) 

Agence(s) anterieure(s) : 

Agence de la cote du Nord-Ouest 

A.gence!s) posterieure(s) : 

L' Agence du lac Stuart s' est separee de l' Agence Babine en 1911. 
L' Agence Babine est devenue le District Babine en 1969. 

10 V aiiantes orthographiques : Thatce, Fatchee, 1haltco. 

11 
Egalement connue sous le nom debande de Blackwater a partir de 1900.

12 Variantes orthographiques : Tsistlainli, Tsist-clang-lee. 

13 Egalement connue sous le ?-om de Tuk-utce. Portage entre les lacs Babine et Stuart.

6 



DISTRICT BABINE 

Dates de creation et de dissolution : 

1969-1976 

Agents du district : 

Limites geographigues : 

Bandes administrees : 

Fort Babine 
Gitanmaax 
Gitanyow 
Gitsegukla 
Gitwangak 
Glen Vowell 
Hagwilget 
Kispiox 
Moricetown 
Old Fort Babine 

(??) 
{1969-,1976) 
(1969-1976) 
(1969-1976) 
(1969-1976) 
(1969-1976) 
(1969-1976) 
(1969-1976) 
(1969-1976) 
(??) 

Ag@ce(s) anterieure(fil : 

Agence Babine 

��sl posterieure(� : 

District de Terrace 

7 



AGENCE DE BELLA COOLA 

Dates de creation et de dissolution : 

1909-1977 

Agents/ surintendants : 

Iver Fougner (1909-?; au moins 1917) 

Limites geographiques : 

1914 :. Le tenitoire de l' agence s' etendait de Rivers Inlet, dans le 
sud, jusqu'a 54 ° de latitude Nord et il etait compose d'iles et 
d'une partie de la Colombie-Britannique continentale. 11 s'etendait 
suffisamment loin a l'interieur des terr��- pour englober les sources 
des rivieres Bella Coola et Salmon, et comptait 
environ 322 kilometres de cote, iles adjacentes comprises. 

Bandes administrees et dates : 

Bella Coola 
Bella Bella 
Hartley Bay 
Kimsquit 

Kitamaat 
Kitasoo 
Kitkatla 
Kitlope 

Kokyet 

(1909-1977) 
(1909-1977) 
(1909-1977) 
( 19094 avait fusionne avec la bande de 
Bella Coola en 1951) 
(1909-1977) 
(1909-1977) 
(1909-1920) 
(1909-1949; a fusionne avec la bande 
Kitamat en 1949) 
(?-?1951; avait joint la bande Bella Bella en 
1951) 

Oweekeno (Rivers Inlet) (1909-1977) 
Port Essington (1909-1914) 
Quassella (1959-?1977) 
Taillon (1909-?; avait fusionne avec la bande de 

Bella Coola en 1951) 
Ulkatcho (1909-?1951) 

Agence(s) anterieure(s) : 

Agence de la cote du Nord-Quest 

8 



Agence(s) posterieure(s) : 

L' Agence de Bella Coola et le Bureau du District de Fraser ont 
fusionne en 1977 pour former le Bureau du District de Vancouver. 
Ce demier a fusionne avec les bureaux des districts du Centre et 
de l'Interieur du Nord-Quest pour former le Bureau du District de 
la Cote et de l'Interieur en 1992. 

9 



AGENCE DE CASSIAR 

Dates de creation et de dissolution : 

1905-1908 

J.F. Galbraith (1905-1907) 
G.D. Cox (1907-1908)

Limites geographiques 

Bandes administrees et dates· : 

Thaltan (1905-1908) 

Agence(s) anterieure(s) 

Aucune 

�gence(s) posterieure(s) : 

Agence de Stikine 

10 



DISTRICT GITSKAN-CARRIER 

Dates de creation et de dissolution : 

1977-1985 

Agents: 

Limites geographiques : 

Bandes administrees et dates : 

Gitanmaax 
Gitanyow 
Gitsegukla 
Gitwangak 
Glen Vowell 
Hagwilget 
Kispiox 
Moricetown 

(1977-1985) 
(1977-1985) 
(1977-1985) 
(1977-1985) 
(1977-1985) 
(1977-1985) 
(1977-1985) 
(1977-:.1985) 

Agence(s) anterieure(s) : 

District de Terrace 

Agence(s) posterieure(s) : 

District de Hazelton 

11 



DISTRICT DE HAZELTON 

Dates de creation et de dissolution : 

1985-1989 

Limites geographiques : 

Bandes administrees et dates : 

Gitanmaax 
Gitanyow 
Gitsegukla 
Gitwangak 
Glen Vowell 
Hagwilget 
Kispiox 
Moricetown 

(1985-1991) 
(1985-1991) 
(1985-1991) 
(1985-1991) 
(1985-1991) 
(1985-1991) 
(1985-1991) 
(1985-1991) 

t\_gence(s) anterieure(s) : 

District des Gitskan-Carrier 

Agence(s) posterieure(s) . : 

Le Bureau du District de Hazelton a ete fusionne au Bureau du 
District du Nord-Ouest en 1990. En 1992, le Bureau du Distri9t du 
Nord-Quest a ete fusionne avec le·s Bureaux de Vancouver et du 
District du Centre et de l'Interieur pour former le Bureau du 
District de la Cote et de l'Interieur. Les services offerts aux 
bandes en matiere d' obligations legales et fiduciaires par les 
districts du Nord-Quest et de Hazelton continuent de l'etre par le 
bureau auxiliaire d'enregistrement des terres du Nord-Quest situe 
a Terrace (C.-B.). 

12 



AGENCE NASS 

Pates de creation et de dissolution : 

1910-1921 

Agents: 

Charles Clifton Perry (1910-1919, 1921) 
W.E. Collison (1920) 

Lirnites geographiques : 

1910 : Le territoire de l' agence s' etendait de la riviere Skeena aux 
sources de la riviere Nass. 
1914 : L'agence etait situee sur la c.ote du Nord-Quest de la

Colombie-Britannique et son territoire· allait de la rive sud de la
riviere Skeena dans le sud aux sources de la riviere Nass, dans le 
nord. II comprenait les villages situes en bordure de la riviere Nass 
et le long de la cote, ainsi que Port Essington et les reserves 
Lakelse. et Kitsumkalem, situees en bordure de la riviere Skeena. 

Bandes administrees et dates : 

Aiyansh 
Gitlakdamix 
Gitwinksihlkw 
Kincolith 
Kitsumkalum 
Lakalzap 
Lax Kw' Alaams14

Metlakatla 
Port Essington 

(1910-1921) 
(1910-1921) 
(1910-1921) 
(1910-1920) 
(1910-1921) 
(1910-1921) 
(1910-1920) 
(1910-1920) 
(1910-1920) 

Agence(s) anterieurfilfil : 

Agence de la cote du Nord-Guest 

Agence(s)_ posterieure(s) : 

Agence de la riviere Skeena 

14 Egalement connue sous le _nom de bande de Port Simpson. 

13 



DISTRICT DE LA C6TE NORD 

Dates de creation et de dissolution 

1967-1976 

Agents: 

Limites geographiques : 

Bandes administrees et dates 

Aiyansh 
Kincolith 
Kitkatla 
Lax Kw' Alaruns 
Masset 
Metlakatla 
Port Essington 
Skidegate 

·, 

(1967-?) 
(1967-1976) 
(1967-1976) 
(1967-1976) 
(1967-1976) 
(1967-1976) 
(1967-?) 
(1967-1976) 

Agence( s) anterieure(s) : 

Agenc�. de la riviere Skeena

Agence(s) posterieure(s) : 

En 1976, le District de la cote nord et le District Babine ont 
fusionne pour former le Bureau du District de Terrace. 

14 



AGENCE DE LA COTE DU NORD-QUEST 

Dates de creation et de dissolution 

1884-1909 

Agents: 

J.W. MacKay (1884) 
A.C. Elliot (1884-1888)
Charles Todd (1888-1903)
George W. Morrow (1903-1908)
E. Lorenz (1907-?)

Limites geographigues 

1894 : Du detroit de la Reine-Charlotte a I' Alaska. 
1896 : Le territoire de I' agence inclut toute la cote et les iles 
cotieres, de Cape Caution, dans le detroit de la Reine-Charlotte, 
aux limites de la reserve occupee par les bandes de Nass. 
1905 : Le territoire de l'agence comprenait la cote du Nord-Quest 
de la Colombie--Britannique, de la sourc� de Rivers Inlet, dans le 
sud, aux sources de la riviere Nass, dans le nord, et englobait les 
iles de la Reine-Charlotte, les iles Dolphin et toutes les autres iles 
et bras de mer situes le long de la. cote·. Sur le continent, le 
territoire s 'etendait jusqu 'a la riviere Skeena et au canyon de 
Kitselas .-

Bandes administrees et dates 

Aiyansh (Nation nishga) (1889-1909) 
Aup-wul-gett (1889-1892) · 
Bella Coola (Nation tallion) (1889-1909) 
Bella Bella (Nation oweekeno) (1889-1909) 
Clew (Nation haida) (1889-1896; fusionnee avec la bande de 

Skidegate en 1896) 
Coquiette (1889-1891) 
Fort Simpson (Nation tsimpshiane) (1889-1909). 
Gitanmaax15 (1889-1890) 

15 Variantes orthographiques : Kitan-man, Got-au-max, Getanmas. Connue egalement sous le nom de bande 
de Hazelton. 

15 



Gitanyow16 (1889-1890) 
Gitlakdamix17 (Nations nishga) (1889-1909) 
Gitsegukla18 (1889-1890) 
Gitwangak19 (1889-1890) 
Gitwinksihklw20 (Nation nishga) (1889-190 
Hartley Bay 21 (Nation tsimpshiane) (1889-1909) 
Kimsquit22 (Nation tallion) (1889-1909) 
Kinco1ith (Nation nishga) (1889-1909) 
Kisgegas23 (1889-1890) 
Kispiox24 (1889-1890) 
Kitamaat (Nation oweekeno) (1889-1909) 
Kitangataa (Nation nishga) (1889-1896) 
Kitasoo25 (Nation oweekeno) (1889-1909) 
Kitkatla26 (Nation tsimpshiane) (1889-1909) 
Kitlax27 (Nation nishga) (1889-1909) 
Kitlope28 (Nation oweekeno) (1889-1909) 
Kitselas29 (Nation tsimpshiane) (1889-1909) 

16 Connue egalement sous le nom de bande Kitwancool (Kitwint-cool, Kit-wau-cool). 

17 Variantes orthographiques : Kitlach-damak, Kitlachdamax. 

18 Variantes orthographiques : Kitsegukla, Kitse-cuhla, Kjt-se-quak-la.

19 Variantes orthographiques: Kitwangaa, Kitwint-gaa, Kit-wan-ragh. 

20 Connue egalement sous le nom,de bande,,;Kitwintshilth (Kitnilluchshilt, Kitwintshieth), Gwinaha et de Canyon 
City. 

21 Connue egalement sous le nom de bande Kitkaata (Kitha-ata, Kitkahta). 

22 V ariante orth.og1·aphlque : Kinisquit. 

23 V ariantes orthographiques : Kishke-gas, Kiss-go-gass, Kits-ge-goos, Kishke-gas.

24 Variantes orthographiques : Kish-pi-uk, Kits-piox, Kits-piouse.

25 Connue egalement sous le nom de ban.de de China Hat.

26 Variantes orthographiques : Kithatla, Kithkatla. 

27 Variantes orthographiques : Kittake, Kittak. 
' 

28 Variante orthographique : Kitt-lope.

29 Variantes orthographiques.: Kitaslass, Kitsalas.

16 



Kitsumkalum30 (Nation tsimpshiane) (1889-1909) 
Kuldoe31 (1889-1890) 
Lakalzap32 (Nation nishga) (1889-1909) 
Masset (Nation haida) (1889-1909) 
Metlakatla33 (Nation tsimpshiane) (1889-1909) 
Qw�ke11_() _(Nation_i>we�kenQ} .Cl 889-1909)
Port Essington (1907-1909) 
Quassella�4. {Nation oweekeno) (1889-1896) 
Skidegate35 (Nation haida) (1889-1909) 
Tallion36 (Nation tallion) (1889-1909) 
Wilwilgett37 (1889-1890) 

Agence(s} anterieure__(fil : 

Aucune 

Agence(s) posterieure(s) 

L' Agence Babine s' est separee de l' Agence de la cote du 
Nord-Ouest en 1890. En 1910, l'agence a ete divisee pour former 
l' Agence de la Reine-Charlotte, l' Agence de Nass et l' Agence de 
Bella Coola. 

30 V atlantes orthographiques : Kitchem-kalem, Kitsumkalem. 

31 Variantes orthographiques : Kull-doa, Gal-·doe .. 

32 Variantes orthographiques: Lach-al-sap, Lachalsap. Egalement connue sous le nom de bande de 
Greenville (1951?-1981). En 1891, un groupe de Lakalzap s'est affilie a l'agence Babine et Upper Skeena River. 

33 En 1881, ce village a ete etabli par des membres de la Nation tsimpshiane, accompagne de William Duncan, 
missionnaire. Ces Indiens appartenaient notamment aux bandes suivantes : Kish-pok-a-lot, Killow-tsah, Keet-seesh, 
Kit-wil-geant, Lit-sa-clash, Kit-lahse, Lit-an-dow, Kuma-tawiks, Kuniah-kan-geak, Kitkathla, Kitkaht, Kit-sa-las et 
Kit-sa-ma-kay-lum. 

34 Variantes orthographiques : Quisheilla, Quawshelah. 

35 Jusqu'en 1894, Gold Harbour etait liste parallelement a Skidegate. 

36 Variante orthographique : Tallium. 

37 Variante orthographique:. Wil-skish-tum.

17 



DISTRICT DU NORD-QUEST 

Dates de creation et de dissolution : 

1978-1991 

Surintendant du district : 

Limites geographiques 

Bandes administrees et dates : 

Gitwinksihlkw 
Gitlakdamix 
Hartley Bay 
Iskut 
Kincolith 
Kitamaat 
Kitkatla 
Kitselas 
Kitsumkalum 
Lakalzap 
Lax Kw'Alaams 
Masset38

Metlakatla 
Skidegate 
Tabltan 

(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
{1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 
(1978-1991) 

Agence(s) anterieure(s) : 

District de Terrace 
District de Hazelton ajoute en 1990. 

Agence(s) posterieure(s) : 

En 1992, le Bureau du District du Nord-Quest ·a fusionne avec les 
Bureaux du District de Vancouver et du District du Centre et de 
l 'Interieur pour former le Bureau du District de la Cote et de 
1 'Interieur. Les services offerts aux bandes en matiere d' obligations 

38 Connue sous le nom de Conseil du village d' Old Masset apres 1991. 

18 



legales et fiduciaires par les anciens Districts du Nord-Quest et de 
Hazelton continuent de l' etre par le bureau auxiliaire 
d'enregistrement des terres du Nord-Ouest. 

19 



AGENCE DE LA REINE-CHARLOTTE 

Dates de creation et de dissolution : 

1910-1967 

Agents/ surintendants : 

Thomas Deasy (1910?-1924 au moins) 
J. Gillett (?1933-?1934)
W.E. Collision (1936)
B.T. Phillips (1936-?1944 au moins)

Li.mites geographigues

1914 : Le territoire de cette agenc� .. couvrait les iles de la 
Reine-Charlotte et comprenait deux villages, Masset et Skidegate. 

Bandes administrees et dates : 

Masset-­
Skidegate 

(1910-1967) 
(1910--1967) 

Agence(s) antefieure(s) : 

Agenct? de la cote du Nord-Quest 

Agence(s) posterieure(s) : 

Agence de la riviere Skeena 

20 



AGENCE DE LA RNIERE SKEENA 

Dates de creation et de dissolution : 

1920-1967 

Agents/ surintendant� : 

W.E. Collision (1920-?1934 au moins) 
J. Gillett (?-1946)
F. Andfield (1947-?)

J.,imites geographiques 

Bandes administrees �t dates : 

Aiyansh 
Gitwinksihlkw 
Kinc6lith 
Kitkatla 
Kitselas 
Kitsumkalum 
Lakalzap 
Lax Kw' Alaams 
Masset 
Metlakatla 
Mill Bay 
Port Essington 
Skidegate 

(1921-1967) 
(1921-1967) 
(1920-1967) 
(1920-1967) 
(?-?1967) 
(1921-1967) 
(1921-1967) 
(1920-1967) 
(1966-1967) 
(1920-1967) 
(1920-? s'etait deplacee en 1949) 
(1920-?1951) 
(1966-1967) 

Agence(s) anterieure(s} : 

Agence de Nass 

Agence(s) posterieure(s) : 

L' Agence de Terrace s'est separee de l' Agence de la riviere 
Skeena en 1965. Cette derniere est devenue le District de la cote 
nord en 1967. 

21 



AGENCE DE STIKINE39

Dates de �reation et de dissolution : 

1908-1954 

Agents/ surintendants : 

G.D. Cox (1907-1912)
W. Scott Simpson (1912-? au moins 1917)

Limites geographiques 

1914 : Le territoire de l'agence comprenait toute la partie du 
District de Cassiar situee au nord d 'une ligne tiree en direction est 
a partir de l' intersection de la fronti�:re intemationale et de la 
riviere Stikine. 

Bandes administrees et dates 

Atlin (1911-?) 
Casca (1911-1960; s'estjointe a la bande de la 

riviere Liard) 
Nomades de Fort Graham (1913-1954) 
Fort Ware40 (1913-1954) 
Liard et lac Frances (1912-?) 
Nomades de la riviere Nelson 

Thaltan (1908-?) 

Agence(s) anterieure(s) : 

Agence de Cassiar 

Agence(s) posterieure(s) : 

(?-1960; ont integre la bande 
de la riviere Liard cette 
annee-la) 

L' Agence de Stikine a fusionne avec l' Agence du Yukon en 1954. 

39 Connue sous le nom d' Agence de Cassiar a partir de 1905-1908. 

40 Cette bande s'est separee de la bande de Fort Graham. 

22 



AGENCE DU LAC STUART 

Dates de creation et de dissolution : 

1911-1969 

Agents/ surintendants : 

W.J. McAllen (1911-? au moins 1917) 

Limites geographiques 

1914 : Cette agence comprenait la plus grande partie du territoire 
situe entre·':les<itQJChenses··et·fa·'charne cotiere· ·:du53e parallele au 
57e parallele. 

Bandes administrees et date� : 

Blackwater, This-tlatho (1911-?1969) 
Chislatta (1911-?1969) .o 

Fort George (1911-?1969) 
Fort Graham (1911-?1969) 
Fort Qonnelly (1911-?1969) 
Francois Lake (1911-?1969) 
Fraser Lake (1911-?1969). 
Grand ltapids (1911-?1969) 
Kluskus (1914) 
McLeod Lake (1911-?1969) 
Nannee (deux bandes) (1911-?1969) 
Pmtce (1911-?1969) 
Stella (1911-?1969) 
Stony Creek41 (1911-?1969) 
Lac Stuart (1911-?1969) 
Tatchee (1911-?1969) 
Tsislainli (lac Trembleur) (1911-?1969) 
Yucutce (1911-?1969) 

Agence(s) anterieure(s) : 

L'Agence du lac Stuart s'est separee de l'Agence Babine en 1911. 

41 En 1911, Lake Town etait liste parallelement a cette bande. 

23 



Agence(s) posterieure(s) 

L' Agence du lac Stuart et l' Agence de Bums Lake ont fusionne 
en 1969 pour former le Bureau du District des lacs. _Ce demier est 
devenu le Bureau du District de Prince George en 1971. 

24 



AGENCE DE TERRACE 

Dates de creation et de dissolution : 

1965-1969 

Agents: 

Bandes administrees et dates 

Gitlakdamix 
Gitwinksihlkw 
Kitamaat 
Kitselas 
Kitsumkalum 
Lakalzap 

. (1965-1969) 
(1965-1969) 
(1965-1969) 
(1965-1969) 
(1965-1969) 
(1965-1969) 

Agence�) anterieure(s) : 

Agence de la riviere Skeena 

Agence(s) posterieure(s) : 

District de Terrace 

25 



DISTRICT DE TERRACE 

Dates de creation et de dissolution 

1969-1978 

Surintendants du district : 

Limites geographigues 

Bandes administrees et date� : 

Gitanmaax 
Gitanyow 
Gitlakdamix 
Gitsegukla 
Gitwangak 
Gitwinksihlkw 
Glen Vowell 
Hagwilget 
Kispiox 
Kitamaat 
Kitselas 
Kitsumkalum 
Lakalzap 
Lax Kw'Alaams 
Masset 
Moricetown 

(1976-1977) 
(1976-1977) 
(1969-1978) 
(1976-1977) 
(1976-1977) 
(1969-1978) 
(1976-1977) 
(1976-1977) 
(1976-1977) 
(1969�1978) 
(1969-1978) 
(1969-1978) 
(1969-1978) 
(1976-1978) 
(1976-1978) 
(1976-1977) 

Agence(s) anterieure(s) : 

Agence de Terrace 
Le District de la cote nord et le District Babine ont fusionne avec 
le District de Terrace en 1976. 

Agence( s) posterieure(s) : 

Le District gitskan-canier s' est separe du District de Terrace 
en 1977. L'annee suivante, le District de Terrace est devenu le 
District du Nord-Quest. 

26 



INDEX DES BANDES 

Aiyansh (13-15), (21) 
Andimaul ( 4) 
Atlin (22) 
Aup-wul-gett (15) 
Babine (4) 
Bella,:B.ella (8), (15)
Bella Coola (8), (15)
Blackwater (23)
Carrier du lac Connelly (5) 
Caniers (4) 
Casca (22) 
Chislatta ·. . .(4), ;(3) 
Clew (15) 
Coquiette (15) 
Fort Babine ( 4), (7) 
Fort Connelly (23) 
Fort George (4), (23) 
Fort Graham (22), (23) 
Fort Grahame ( 4) 
Fort Simpson (15) 
Fort Ware (22) 
Frangois lake (5) 
Fraser Lake (23)
Gitanmaax (5), (7), (11), (12), (15), (26) 
Gitanyow (5), (7), (11), (12), (16), (26) 
Gitwinksihklw (16) 
Glen Vowell (5), (7), (11), (12), (26) 
Grand Rapids (5), (23) 
Hagwilget (5), (7), (11), (12), (26) 
Hartley Bay (8), (16), (18)
Iskut (18) 
Kimsquit (8), (16) 
Kincolith (13), (14), (16), (18), (21) 
Kisgegas (5), (16) 
Kispiox (5), (7), (11), (12), (16), (26) 
Kitamaat (8), (16), (18), (25), (26) 
Kitangataa (16) 
Kitasoo (8), (16) 
Kitkatla (8), (14), (16), (18), (21) 
Kitlax (16) 
Kitlope (8), (16) 
Kitselas (3-5), (15), (16), (18), (21), (25), (26) 

27 



Kitsumkalum (13), (17), (18), (21), (25), (26) 
Kluskus (23) 
Kokyet (8) 
Kuldoe (4), (5), (17) 
Lac Frances (22)
Lac Stuart (23) 
Lac Trembleur (6), (23) 
Lac Chislatta (4) 
Lac Connelly (5) 
Laka1zap (13), (17), (18), (21), (25), (26) 
Laketown (5) 
Lax Kw' Afaams (13), (14), (18), (21), (26) 
Liard (22) 
Masset .. (14), (17), (18), (20), (21), (26) 
McLeod Lake (5), (23) 
Metlakatla (13), (14), (17), (18), (�l)
Mill Bay (21) 

.. 

Moricetown (5), (7), (11), (12), (26)
Nannee (5), (23) 
Nomades de la riviere Nelson (22) 
Old F9rt Babine_ (4), (5), (7) 
Oweekeno (8) 
Pas-clah-tah (5)
Pintce (5), (23) 
Pond du Lac (5)
Port Essington (8), (13), (14), (17), (21) 
Quassella (8), (17) 
Rivers Inlet (8)
Siccanee (5) 
Skidegate (14), (15), (17), (18), (20), (21) 
Stella (5), (23) 
Stony Creek (5), (23)
Tahltan (18) 
Tallion (8), (17) 
Tatchee ( 6), (23) 
Tsis-tlatho (6) 
Ulkatcho (8) 
Wilwilgett (17) 
Yucutce (6), (23) 

28 



INDEX DES AGENCES 

Agence Babine (2), ( 6), (7) 
Agence de Bella Coola (2), (9), (17) 
Agence de Burns Lake (24) 
Agence de Cassiar (22) 
Agence de la cote du Nord-Quest (1), (2), (4), (6), (8), 

(13), (15), (17), (20) 
Agence de la Reine-Charlotte (17), (20) 
Agence de la riviere Skeena (5), (13), (14), (20), (21), 

(25) 
Agence de Nass (13), (17), (21) 
Agence de Stikine (10), (22) 
Agence de Williams L1ke (4) 
Agence du lac Stuart ( 6), (23), (24) 
Agence du Yukon (22) 
Agence de Bella Coola (8) 
Agence de Cassiar (10)
Bureau du District de Fraser (2), (9) 
District Babine ( 14), (26) 
District _de Cassiar (22)
District de Hazelton (11), (12), .(18) 
District de la cote nord (14), (21), (26) 
District de la Cote et de l'Interieur (9), (12), (18) 
District de Prince George (24) 
District de Terrace (7), (11), (14), (18), (25), (26) 
District de Vancouver (2), (9), (18) 
District des lacs (24) 
District du Centre et de l'Interieur (12), (18) 
District du Nord-Quest (12), (18), (26), 
District gitskan-carrier (11), (26) 

29 


	10-202_pt2_Guide to Indian Affairs Field Office Organization in Northwestern British Columbia_en_fr
	10-202_pt2_Guide to Indian Affairs Field Office Organization in Northwestern British Columbia_fr

